
FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

THE FIORENTINO GROUP, LLC 
FOR 

STATE GOVERNMENT RELATIONS CONSULTANT SERVICES­
INFRASTRUCTURE INITIATIVES 

T . IS FIRST AMENDMENT to Contract is made and entered into this ;}~ day 
_.____,.....-+--~~ +--' 2016, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation 
exist! g under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida (the "CITY"), and THE 
FIORENTINO GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company authorized to transact business 
in Florida with its principal offices at 31 West Adams Street, Suite 204, Jacksonville, Florida 
32202 (the "CONSULT ANT"). 

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2016, CITY and CONSULTANT made and entered into City 
of Jacksonville Contract No. 10179 (hereinafter the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended by revising the Contract Fee Summary, as 
reflected in Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and by 
increasing the maximum indebtedness by $10,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum 
indebtedness of $60,000.00, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Contract 
remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and the mutual covenants contained below, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct, and are incorporated 
herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. Section 2 of said Contract is amended by revising the Contract Fee Summary as 
reflected in Exhibit "B-1", and as amended shall read as follows: 

"2. Compensation. CONSULTANT will be paid by the CITY for the 
Services in accordance with the Rate Schedules attached hereto as Exhibits 'B' and 'B-1' 
and incorporated herein by this reference." 

3. Section 3 of said Contract is amended by increasing the maximum indebtedness 
by $10,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $60,000.00, and as 
amended shall read as follows: 



"2. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance 
Code, the CITY's maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this 
Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed SIXTY THOUSAND AND 
00/100 DOLLARS ($60,000.00)." 

4. Add, attach, and incorporate new Exhibit "B-1" to and in said Contract. 

SA VE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms, 
and conditions of said Contract shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and 
effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the 
day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

By ~~~c:::::_~(L.(~~~~~ 
J mes R. McCain, Jr. 
Corporation Secretary 

F01m Approved: 

WITNESS: 

Type/P~ame 

_1; ~cctt cJ f ffil'LJ · Cfw,fos 
Title 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

Director of Finance - - ni 
CITY Contract No. 10179, pt Amendme~ 

THE FIORENTINO GROUP, LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 

Signat 

--1. lhodif) {G~~ ~ } . 
Type/Print Name 7 

P~csid..eAt-
Title 

G:\Gov't Operations\JSawyer\Mayor's Offi ce\Fiorentino Group\Fiorent ino Group Contract. I st Amendment. 0328 16.doc 

3 



P-06-16 

Exhibit B-1 

Fee Schedule 

Infrastructure Initiatives - The Fiorentino Group 

Amendment #1- Revised Contract Annual Amount, Not-to-Exceed $ 60,000.00 

Authorized Task #2 

May, 2016 - December, 2016: Consultant is authorized a total of $40,000.00, consisting of $5,000.00 

per month for Consultant to provide lobbyist services as outlined in Exhibit A, Scope of Services. 

The fee is inclusive of all costs including travel, lobbyist registration fees, and legislative tracking. 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

fl~(Jn"" J Where Florida Begins. 

March 24. 2016 

The Honorable Lenny Cuny. Mayor 
City of Jocksorwille 
4th floor, SJ. James Building 
Jock:sonville, Fl 32202 

Dear Mayor Cuny: 

Ref: l'·06· 16 Slate Government Relations Consuttont - Infrastructure Initiative (Amendment No. l) 
Office of lhe Mayor 

The Professlonol Services Evaluation Commillee met !odoy In Soard Room 851 on !he ei9hth floo.r 
or lhe Ed Bafl Building, for the purpose of amending 1ha above-referenced contract. 

The following motion/recommendalfon was odopfed; 

Th.it Con!rnt:! # 10179 between the Ci.ty of Jacksonville and The Fiorentino Group, LLC, for State 
Government Relations Consultant Services - Infr.:1structure Initiatives, is amended to (i) incorporale the 
Contrnct Fee Summary Identified as Exhibit "B-1"; and (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness by 
$10,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of 560,000.00. All other termi; and 
conditions shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise 
revised without prior <ipprov;il from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

lf the foregoing meets your opprovot please offix your sfgnolure ond return lo my office. 

CwrvflA1ah!.t>f1 

ji~M> U .U 1n. 0C..C 
M\!l=rl!:uslm\. C>ot:I 
Siehi l)d~l.tT n.lf'tfl~ 

Sam E. Mousa 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 

INTRA·GOVERNM£NTA!.5ER\llC£S DEPARTMENT 
214 11. l!Olll!U Sll'cct.SUl!c SO() r Jndtsonvm ... FL 3220? I Phone: 904.255.8800 ! Fa.x: 904.255.8837 I www.roJ.net 


